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The MSFC Quality Council (MQC) met on Thursday, February 19, 1998. The meeting
which began at 800 A.M., was held in building 4200, conference room Pl 10. The ros’ter
of attendees for the meeting is attached as Enclosure 1. The agenda for the meeting is
included as Enclosure 2.

The IS0 9000 Management Representative called the meeting to order. Briefly, he
recapped that the purpose for the meeting was to assure that the MSFC Management
Team is aware of exactly where the Center is with regard to IS0 9000 Implementation.
The NQA Registration Audit is scheduled for February 25-27, 1998. Scheduling the
meeting was an action assigned at the MQC Meeting January 30, 1998.

LAST MOC MEETING ACTIONS (R. SchwinahamerYDAOl)

Three actions were assigned at the last MQC Meeting in January. These actions were
reviewed and discussed for the MQC.

MOC-0009 Internal Task Agreements (T. Dollman/LAlO)

During the discussion regarding relationships between the POP98 task agreement process
and the development of Internal Task Agreements under the CWI, a need was identified to
examine the Center’s task agreement process with respect to phasing/synchronization,
resource allocation flexibility, data-basing, etc.

To clarify this issue, Jim Kennedy/EAOl  was asked to chair a team with the task to
define the margins within which the Center operates to correlate Chief Financial
Officer (CFO) Data with Internal Task Agreements (ITA) and the processes
necessary to implement them. The team will include, but not be limited to:



Jim KennedymAO Chairman
Rick Bachtel/RAOl
Tom Dollman/LAlO
Dick Marmann/JAOl
Fred Wojtalik/TAOl

Copies of the presentation charts for this action are attached as Enclosure 3.

MOC-00 10 In-Scone Projects (R. Malone/CRSO)

At the last MQC Meeting, it was decided that a survey would be sent to all the Project
Managers and Office Directors for them to note whether or not their in-scope projects :had
Project, Quality, and Configuration Management Plans and their status. The results of the
survey was presented to the MQC and discussed (Enclosure 4). For those projects which
did not have approved documentation, “transition wording” was discussed for the
managers to consider implementing prior to the audit. A copy of the suggested transition
wording is included as Enclosure 5.

MSFC IS0 STATUS (R. Schwinghamer/DAO  11

The Implementation Team has worked to have the Center ready for the NQA Registration
Audit next week. Activity has been concentrated in five specific areas during the final
weeks before the audit team visit.

Corrective Action ProPram

A Major Finding was recorded for JSC during their IS0 Registration Audit in the area of
their Corrective Action Program. Using the Lessons Learned from their audit, the
Implementation Team at MSFC reviewed the Center’s Corrective Action Program. All
procedures were updated and approved in addition to training 2,423 of the civil servicle
personnel, A tri-fold leaflet is being prepared for distribution to all employees prior to the
audit. The MSFC IS0 Homepage has been updated to include on-line explanations foi

.
the Corrective Action System (CAS) and the Quality System Deficiency Notice (QSDN).
These two systems were demonstrated for the MQC. A copy of the presentation chart is
included as Enclosure 6.

NOA Pre-Assessment Findings

During the pre-assessment audit, NQA issued 26 NCRs.  Subsequently, the
Implementation Team wrote 10 more NCRs to cover items of a generic nature which were
considered to be at risk. Of the 36 NCRs, 34 have been closed. The remaining 2 NCRs
will be closed by Friday, February 20, 1998. No problems are anticipated. A copy of lthe
presentation chart is included as Enclosure 7.



Training

In addition to the 2,423 onsite  personnel who received the Corrective Action Training,
214 people have received Metrology training. Videotapes are available for those who
missed the Corrective Action Training. Since the September 1, 1997, “grandfathering
date”, 29 people have changed positions and will require job specific training requirements
updates by their supervisors. No problems are anticipated in this area. A copy of the
presentation chart is included as Enclosure 8.

Metrologv

Training has been provided for 214 people on the MSP MSFC-PI 1.1 Control of
Inspection, Measuring, and Test Equipment. As of January 2, 1998, there have been
8,683 calibrations since June 1, 1997. Of that number, 1,823 have been “first time”
calibrations. A copy of the presentation charts are included as Enclosure 9.

Internal Audits

The status of the two rounds of internal audits at the Center was presented to the MQC
and discussed. During the first round of internal audits, 269 NCRs  were written. Of that
number, 28 remain open. During the second round, 124 NCRs  were written with 104 sItill
open. The NQA will only consider the closure activity of the first round of audits during
their visit. No problems are anticipated in that area. A copy of the presentation chart is
included as Enclosure 10.

Pre-Audit Plans

In preparation for the upcoming audit, the Implementation Team completed several
specifically related tasks. A brief 3-4 minutes message to the Center personnel will be
given via CCTV by the Director beginning Thursday, February 19. The message will be
telecast three times daily until the audit begins. Orientation sessions are scheduled for the
scribes and escorts who will assist with the audit. Reminders will be put into the Daily
Planet until the audit. The kickoff meeting for the NQA audit is set for Wednesday,
February 25, beginning at 9:00 a.m. in building 4203, conference room 1201. Attendance
by all the Senior Management is crucial. A copy of the presentation chart is included as
Enclosure 11.

SUMMARY CR. Schwinghamer/DAOl

The IS0 Implementation Team noted that the involvement of the Center employees has
been impressive and effective. The team thanked the MSFC team for bringing us this far
in such a relatively short time. The chances for a successful Registration Audit next week
are good.



No other items for record were discussed at the meeting.

Carolyn S. Griner
Chairman
MSFC Quality Council

cc:
Council Members
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IS0 9000 MSFC OUALITY COUNCIL MEETING

February 19,1998,  Building 4200, Conference Room PllO

8:00 -9:00 A.M.

MEETING ATTENDEES (Noted in BOLD Print)

NAME ORGANIZATION PHONE FAX

Rick Bachtel* RAOl
Brenda Bailey EL32
David Bates* BCOl
Steve Beale* GPO1
Jack Beasley CR10
Gerald Bishop EE52
Jim Blanche EB13
Van Blankenship EP94
Rick Burt saO1
Byron Butler GP20
Linda Carpenter CN21
Mary Chamblee RSSC
Walton Clarke EOOl
Sheila Cloud* AA01
David Cockrell MGOl
Ernestine Cothran ES01
Chris Crumbly JA91
Wes Darbro ES93
Charles Denniston ED25
Tom Dollman LA10
Jim Ellis AA01
Lee Foster ED3 1
Tim Garner HE1
Harry Golden EOOl
Bob Goss EJ41
Carolyn Griner** DDOl
Amanda Harris** CR01
David Harris EPOl
Michael Haynes AB35
Brent Heard HE1
Robin Henderson MGOl
Bill Hicks c c 0 1
Roslin Hicks ES92
Patsy Hoffman GP24
John Howell BCOl
Gary Johnson PSO3
Joel Kearns* MGOl

(ALV

(ALT)
MESA
(MEM)
(ALT)

(MEM)
AFGE
(MEM)

(ALT)

@LT)
MESA
(MEM)
(MEM)

@LT)
(MEM)

(MEM)
(MEM)
(MEM)

(MEM)
(ALT)
(MEM)
NLT)

544-7210 544-9614
544-1889 544-7292
544-0052 544-3635
544-0257 544-3214
544-0630 544-8470
544-23 11 544-5 177
544-3707 544-0900
544-l 188 544-5533
544-9129 544-2432
544-0253 544-4400
544-8236 544-5867
544-1342 544-4470
544-2010 544-4393
544-0120 544-5893
544-1279 544-5848
544-0649 544-9243
544-1583 544-5590
544-7742 544-2559
544-7248 544-8838
544-6568 544-8500
544-0721 544-5893
544-1589 544-5874
544-5292 544-4470
544-2024 544-4393
544-1772 544-0705
544-1914 544-7580
544-2353 544-2053
544-0057 544-3960
544-7933 544-8890
544-6025 544-8615
544-173s 544-8369
544-0010 544-0258
544-7795 544-7128
544-7040 544-9080
544-5219 544-5867
544-0636 544-5861
544-5506 544-8369

* MSFC QUALITY COUNCIL MEMBER

** MQC MEMBER REQUIRED TO ATTEND THE COUNCIL MEETING
Enclosure 1



Jim Kennedy
Ed Kiessling
Arthur S. Kirkindall
Richard Lamb
Roy Malone
Dick Marmann*
Jolene Martin
Helen McConnaughey
LaVerta McGlathery
Gary McGriff
Darlene McQuay
Alex McCool*
Don Miller
Hank Miller
Ron Mize
Jan Monk
Bill Mordan
Marc Osborne
Greg Parrish
John Pea
Randy Reed
Terry Roberts
Axe1 Roth*
Mike Rudolphi
Sid Saucier**
R. J. Schwinghamer**
Jerry L. Seemann
Pat Shultz
Dennis Smith
E. C. Smith
Sid Smith
Mike Sosebee
Jeff Spencer
Jackie Steadman
Tom Stinson
William Taylor**
Don Thurman
Annette Tingle
Caroline Wang
Danny Walker
G. R. Wallace
Tereasa Washington*
Richard Wegrich
Walt Whitacre
Ann Whitaker
Fred Wills
Fred Woj talik*

EAOl
CR10
MGOl
EH52
CR50
JAOl
SA71
EPOl
CM21
EL33
BR20
SAOl
CR10
EEll
CR20
EE61
E002
TAll
EL62
SA71
RSSC
EB13
PA01
EEll
DE01
DA01
LA10
c o 2 0
RAOl
EBOl
HE1
GP20B
EE24
JAOl
EJ71
EAOl
PDOl
CN3lS
AI31
BCOl
EL01
c o o 1
EH43
EP61
EHOl
ES92
TAO1

544-2656
(MEM) 544-7421
(MEM) 544-7233
(ALT) 544-1037
(MEM) 544-0506

544-1883
(ALT) 544-8540

544-1165
(ALT) 544-7560
(MEM) 544-9097
AFGE(ALT) 544-O 123

544-0718
544-8361
544-9279
544-2485
544-7 110
544-20 11
544-2300
544-3835
544-8437
544-6056
544-37 17
544-0451
544-803 1
544-0171
544-1001
544-6580
544-7559
544-9119
544-3279
544-5930
544-04 15
544-7498
544-1940
544-7235
544-6614
544-1908
544-4522
544-3887
544-0100
544-4359
544-7491
544-2626
544-0047
544-2481
544-2527
544-0647

* MSFC QUALITY COUNCIL MEMBER
* * MQC MEMBER REQUIRED TO ATTEND THE COUNCIL MEETING

544-5896
544-2053
544-5892
544-4307
544-9190
544-5590
544-5799
544-3960
544-4809
544-7292
544-5867
544-2432
544-4857
544-583 1
544-8101
544-4103
544-5685
544-5858
544-8029
544-5799
544-4470
544-0900
544-7580
544-583 1
544-7920
544-7580
544-8500
544-4809
544-4103
544-8345
544-4470
544-4400
544-7713
544-5590
544-5892
544-5896
544-5861
544-86 10
544-6030
544-5867
544-4131
544-6420
544-5786
544-3960
544-5877
544-7128
544-5858

Enclosure I



Warren Woods E046 (MEM) 544-2275 544-5685
Greg Wright TA21 (ALT) 544-0935 544-5858
R. G. Zagrodzky EL02 (MEM) 544-3293 544-0242

* MSFC QUALITY COUNCIL MEMBER

** MQC MEMBER REQUIRED TO ATTEND THE COUNCIL MEETING

* MSFC QUALITY COUNCIL MEMBER

** MQC MEMBER REQUIRED TO ATTEND THE COUNCIL MEETING
Enclosure 1



Marshall Quality Council Meeting
Agenda for 2/19/98
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- Opening Remarks - Ms. Griner

* Last MQC Action Items

+ MQC-0009 Internal Task Agreements (ITA) vs. POP98 - Tom Dollman

+ MQC-0010 In-scope Projects to Identify Project, Quality & CM Plans - Roy Malone

+ MQC-0011 Schedule MQC Meeting before NQA Audit - Bob Schwinghamer

,,

%

* MSFC IS0 Status - Bob Schwinghamer
k!,

t

* Council Discussion and Recommendations

- New Actions
?fl

2/19/98
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*POP98 is not driven by QMS (for CFO, not ISO)

+ Database information is not a Quality Record

)- ITA-prep driven by QMS: MSFC-P03.1 -CO 1,
Approved “Prep. of ITA” (-2/20/98)
+ FY98 is transition year (incremental implementation)

- Applies to (the few) activities with ATP >2/20/98

- Activities started <2/20/98 continue per performing org..
(“grandfathered”)
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‘,/ ‘. Internal Task Agreements (ITA) VS. POP98 (can’t)
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* Data on ITA must be consistent wit
data
+ Can use POP98 data summary report

for ITA preparation
as basis

- Ensures match between POP98 data and ITA data.

:h CFO’s

+ ITA updates must correlate with CFO data
- Propose us of POP98 CFO data in lieu of CWI form
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Transition Wording for Projects
Lacking Approved Documentation
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The (Project Plan/Quality PladConJiguration

Management Plan) fh the (enter Project Name)

Project (is/are) (’ p pm re ara zon, in review, awaitingt’
approval). The Plan(s) will be finalized by
(enter target date). Until the plan(s) are
approved, the project is being managed in
accordance with established procedures
delineated in the plan(s) and the MSFC
Quality System. 7
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Training
2,423 trained

Videotapes available for those that missed

All procedures updated and approved

Trifold to be distributed before audit

Assist team is working with orgs

On-line Quality System Deficiency Notice and
Corrective Action Systems ready

8
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*

* 26 NCRs were issued by NQA as a result of the Pre-
Assessment Audit

* Subsequently, we wrote 10 more NCRs to cover
items of a generic nature which we considered at risk

NCRs
34
2

Status
Closed
Follow-up will be completed

9/98 for one item and
the other. Anticipate

2/l
for

l 1

2120198
closures

with no problems. 9
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>

*

>

> 214 people have received Metrology training

2423 onsite personnel have receive Corrective Action

Training

Videotapes available for those that missed

Also 29 people have changed positions since

September 1, 1997 (Grandfathering date) that will

require
.

Supervisors to update job specific training

requirements. Admin Officers have been notified

10
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* Calibration Facility
+ Prior to Dee 97 - Avg. 7.0 to 8.5 working days

+ Dee 97 - Avg. 10.8 working days (Queuing)

)- Prioritv Calibration
+

+

+

+

Prioi to Dee 97 - Avg. 10% - 12%

Dee 97 - Avg. was 15.8%

Jan98- >lS%

Feb 98 - >>18% Procedure REQUIRES a manager’s
signature and concurrence of the Technical Monitor of the
Calibration Facility

11
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* There have been 8,683 calibrations since 6/l/97 as

of l/2/98

* Of these, 1,823 have been “first time” calibrations

from 6/l/97 until l/2/98 (Neglect ?)

* Training - 2 14 people attended training on MSP

MSFC-P 11.1 “Control of Inspection, Measuring,

and Test Equipment
12
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> “IS0 Reminder” on Daily Planet

Acting Center Director - Sound Bite

War Chest preparations

All hands meeting by AA, SA, Labs, et al

Scribes & Escorts Orientation

Kickoff with NQA, 9:00a.m., Building 4203,
Room 120 l- very brief
Senior Management participation crucial

14
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